

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United  
States**

\_\_\_\_\_ Δ \_\_\_\_\_  
NO CASINO IN PLYMOUTH, et al.

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, et al.

*Respondents,*

and

IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_ Δ \_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_ Δ \_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_ Δ \_\_\_\_\_

KENNETH R. WILLIAMS  
2999 Douglas Blvd., Suite180  
Roseville, CA 95661  
Telephone: (916) 238-6668  
*Attorney for Petitioners*

---

---

CERTIORARI PRINTING  
info@certiorariprinting.com  
Fax (805) 995-3881, Phone (805) 801-1881

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The NIGC’s 2018 approval .....	10
B. The DOI’s 2012 approval.....	12
C. The Ione Band’s Part 83 petition .....	14
D. The District Court proceedings.....	15
E. The Ninth Circuit proceedings.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
<b>I.</b> This petition should be granted to resolve a conflict between the Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>Amador</i> and this Court’s decision in <i>Carciari</i> that a tribe must be recognized in 1934 to receive IRA trust benefits.....	20
<b>II.</b> This Court should reverse the Ninth Circuit’s decision allowing NIGC to exceed its jurisdiction and approve a gaming ordinance for a tribe which does not have Indian lands eligible for gaming as defined by IGRA.....	24
<b>III.</b> This petition should be granted to resolve a Circuit conflict, generated by the Ninth Circuit’s decision regarding whether Part 83 recognition is a “prerequisite” for a tribe to receive federal benefits.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

**APPENDICES**

- A. November 7, 2023, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals **Order** denying plaintiffs rehearing No.22-15756 D.C. No.2:18-cv-01398-TLN-CKD .....App.1
- B. July, 20, 202 Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals **Memorandum** affirming dismissal of plaintiffs complaint without leave to amend No. 22-15756; D.C. No. 2:18-cv-01398-TLN-CKD .....App.3
- C. May 10, 2022, U.S. District Court For the E.D. of Cal. **Order** granting defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (MJOP) without leave to amend No. 2:18-cv-01398-TLN-CKD .....App. 8
- D. May 22, 2018 Complaint For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (w/o att.) Case No. 2:18-cv-01398-TLN-CKD .....App. 36
- E. April 29, 2020 Request for Judicial Notice of DOI Solicitor Opinion M-37055;.....App. 85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Amador v. Department of Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	i,4,5,23,31
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212, 222 (2002).....	24
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria, v. California</i> . 789 F.3d 947 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	5,7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 US 388 (1971).....	17
<i>California Valley Miwok v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (DC Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	i,4,5,12,21,22,29
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Kempthorne</i> , ..471 F.Supp.2d 295 (NY 2007).....	28
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2012).....	16
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21,22,23
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde v. Jewell</i> , 805 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21

<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67, 78 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Frank's Landing. v. NIGC</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Ione Band v. Burris/Department of Interior</i> USDC ED Cal. No. Civ. S-90-993.....	8,14,17
<i>James v. Dept. of HHS</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (2004).....	31
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	28
<i>Mackinac v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9,30
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	i,6,12,25,26,27
<i>National Cable Telecom v. Brand X Internet</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	i, 6, 23, 25
<i>N. Coast Comm. Alliance v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738, 751 (9 <sup>TH</sup> Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996).....	10, 33



*Pit River Home & Agriculture Coop. v. U.S.*,  
30 F.3d 1088 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....29

*Samish Indian Nation v. U.S.*,  
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....9

*Silva v. Garland*,  
993 F.3d 705 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....19

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....23

*Timbisha Shoshone v. Department of Interior*,  
824 F.3d 807 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....9,30,31

*W. Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt*,  
1 F.3d 1052 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....9,30

**U.S. CODES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....3,6,11,27,28.  
25 U.S.C. § 2714.....3,7,25  
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....2,20  
25 U.S.C. § 5129.....2,20  
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....17

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act  
PL No. 103-454 (108 Stat. 4791; 1994).....3,8

25 C.F.R. Part 83.....14,15  
25 C.F.R. § 83.1.....7  
25 C.F.R. § 83.2 .....7,29,31
